
5-256

Fluid

Operating pressure

Ambient and fluid temperature

Repeatability

Max. operating frequency

Lubrication

Action

Auto switch (Optional) Note) 

Air

 0.15 to 0.7MPa

–10 to 60 °C

±0.2mm

ø20·25: 60c.p.m  
ø32 to 50: 30c.p.m

Not required

Double acting

Solid state switch (3 wire, 2wire)

Model Bore size
(mm)

Effective force
(Nm) (1)

Opening angle (Both sides)
Weight

(g)

Specifications

Note) Refer to p.6-15 for details of auto switch specifications.

Note 1) At the pressure of 0.5MPa
Note 2) Not including auto switch

Opening
side

Closing
side

Model

MHW2-20D

MHW2-25D

MHW2-32D

MHW2-40D

MHW2-50D

20

25

32

40

50

0.30

0.73

1.61

3.70

8.27

300

510

910

2140

5100

180°

–5°

–6°

–5°

–5°

–4°

Symbol

Double acting

• Refer to the "How to Select the Applicable Model" on p.5-244
• Refer to p.5-244 and 5-245 for the details of effective holding force 

and allowable overhanging distance.

Precaution
Installation

Warning
MHW

Tighten the 
bolt from 
this side.

Finger

Bolt interferes with speed controller

When using right angle finger tap mounting
type, pay attention the interference of bolt 
and speed controller.

Warning
MHW2-50

When using speed controller with 
One-touch fitting, use AS22 or AS23. 
If AS32 or AS33 is used, the finger 
interferes with speed controller as 
figure shown below. It causes malfunction.

0
01

       (2)

MHW  2

How to Order

Series MHW2
 ø20,  ø25,  ø32,  ø40,  ø50

2 

20mm

25mm

32mm

40mm

50mm

Action

–: Flat finger
(Standard)

–

S

Number of fingers
2 fingers

20

25

32

40

50

D Double acting

Finger option

1: Right angle finger 
    tap mounting

Auto switch

Number of auto switches
2

– Without auto switch

20 D 1 Y59AL S

180° Angular
Gripper

Rack & Pinion Style

∗Refer to the table below for the 
  applicable auto switch symbol.

Applicable auto switches

∗Lead wire length 0.5m.......– (Example) Y59A.
                              3m.........L  (Example) Y59AL.

Note 1) Refer to "Auto Switch Hystersis" on p.5-264 when using the 2 colour indication type D-Y7BAL.
Note 2) Refer to "Auto Switch Specifications" on p.6-15

Symbol

Y69A

Y7PV

Y69B

Y7NWV

Y7PWV

Y7BWV

     —

Electrical entry

Perpendicular In-line

Y59A

Y7P

Y59B

Y7NW

Y7PW

Y7BW

Y7BA

Type

Solid
state

Special
function

Load voltage

—

ACDC

5V
12V

12V

5V
12V

12V

24V

Wiring
(Output)

3 wire
(NPN)

3 wire
(PNP)

2 wire

3 wire
(NPN)

3 wire
(PNP)

2 wire

With

IndicatorElectrical
entry

Grommet

—

Water resistance
(2 colour indication)

Diagnosis
(2 colour

indication)

Lead wire length (m)∗

0.5
(–)

3
(L)

—

Applicable
load

Relay
PLC

Bore size

1

Thread Port
 (ø32 to ø50)

E

Rc(PT)

G(PF)



Fluid

Operating pressure

Ambient and fluid temperature

Repeatability

Max. operating frequency

Lubrication

Action

Auto switch (Optional) Note) 

Air

 0.15 to 0.7MPa

–10 to 60 °C

±0.2mm

ø20·25: 60c.p.m  
ø32 to 50: 30c.p.m

Not required

Double acting

Solid state switch (3 wire, 2wire)

Model Bore size
(mm)

Effective force
(Nm) (1)

Opening angle (Both sides)
Weight

(g)

Specifications

Note) Refer to p.6-15 for details of auto switch specifications.

Note 1) At the pressure of 0.5MPa
Note 2) Not including auto switch

Opening
side

Closing
side

Model

MHW2-20D

MHW2-25D

MHW2-32D

MHW2-40D

MHW2-50D

20

25

32

40

50

0.30

0.73

1.61

3.70

8.27

300

510

910

2140

5100

180°

–5°

–6°

–5°

–5°

–4°

Symbol

Double acting

• Refer to the "How to Select the Applicable Model" on p.5-244
• Refer to p.5-244 and 5-245 for the details of effective holding force 

and allowable overhanging distance.

Precaution
Installation

Warning
MHW

Tighten the 
bolt from 
this side.

Finger

Bolt interferes with speed controller

When using right angle finger tap mounting
type, pay attention the interference of bolt 
and speed controller.

Warning
MHW2-50

When using speed controller with 
One-touch fitting, use AS22 or AS23. 
If AS32 or AS33 is used, the finger 
interferes with speed controller as 
figure shown below. It causes malfunction.

0
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       (2)

5-257

180˚ Angular Gripper  Series MHW2

Fluid

Operating pressure

Ambient and fluid temperature

Repeatability

Max. operating frequency

Lubrication

Action

Auto switch (Optional) Note) 

Air

 0.15 to 0.7MPa

–10 to 60 °C

±0.2mm

ø20·25: 60c.p.m  
ø32 to 50: 30c.p.m

Not required

Double acting

Solid state switch (3 wire, 2wire)

Model Bore size
(mm)

Effective force
(Nm) (1)

Opening angle (Both sides)
Weight

(g)

Specifications

Note) Refer to p.6-15 for details of auto switch specifications.

Note 1) At the pressure of 0.5MPa
Note 2) Not including auto switch

Opening
side

Closing
side

Model

MHW2-20D

MHW2-25D

MHW2-32D

MHW2-40D

MHW2-50D

20

25

32

40

50

0.30

0.73

1.61

3.70

8.27

300

510

910

2140

5100

180°

–5°

–6°

–5°

–5°

–4°

Symbol

Double acting

• Refer to the "How to Select the Applicable Model" on p.5-244
• Refer to p.5-244 and 5-245 for the details of effective holding force 

and allowable overhanging distance.

Precaution
Installation

Warning
MHW

Tighten the 
bolt from 
this side.

Finger

Bolt interferes with speed controller

When using right angle finger tap mounting
type, pay attention the interference of bolt 
and speed controller.

Warning
MHW2-50

When using speed controller with 
One-touch fitting, use AS22 or AS23. 
If AS32 or AS33 is used, the finger 
interferes with speed controller as 
figure shown below. It causes malfunction.

0
01

       (2)



5-258

MHW2-20D

MHW2-20D1
Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

Dimensions

41 18

20 9

12S

O

30

4 X M4 Depth 5
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

M5
(Finger closing port)

M5
(Finger opening port)

26

36
26

ø21H9 +0.052 Depth 30

2 X M5 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

16

31

11

15 10

5

28

14

41
4 X M4
(Thread for mounting attachment)

60

45

35
23

27 3618
23

7

2 12

16

+0.2
+0.1

4 X M5 Depth 10 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 4.2 (Mounting hole)

17

20

2 X M5 Depth 7
(Mounting thread)

5

4
4

6.
45

6

Auto switch mounting groove position

No.

q

w

e

r

t

y

u

i

Description Material

Aluminum alloy

Stainless steel

Carbon steel

Brass

Urethane rubber

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Synthetic rubber

Note

Hard anodized

Nitriding

Heat treatment

No.

o

!0

!1

!2

!3

!4

!5

Description Material

ø20, 25: Resin

ø32 to 50: Aluminum  alloy

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Note

Hard anodized

Shield type

No. Description Material
MHW2-20D MHW2-25D MHW2-32D MHW2-40D MHW2-50D

Construction

Component Parts

Replacement Parts: Seal Kits
Kit No.

Body

Piston

Pinion gear

Seal cover

Bumper

Finger (A)

Finger (B)

Rubber magnet

Cap

Ball bearing

Key

Hexagon socket head screw

Hexagon socket cap screw

C-shape snap ring

C-shape snap ring

!6

!7

!8

!9

Seal Kit NBR MHW20-PS MHW25-PS MHW32-PS MHW40-PS MHW50-PS

Component Parts

r!0 !9 !8 !4 u !1 !3y !2e q t !6 w i o !7 !5

Open

Closed

Series MHW2



MHW2-20D

MHW2-20D1
Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

Dimensions

41 18

20 9

12S

O

30

4 X M4 Depth 5
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

M5
(Finger closing port)

M5
(Finger opening port)

26

36
26

ø21H9 +0.052 Depth 30

2 X M5 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

16

31

11

15 10

5

28

14

41
4 X M4
(Thread for mounting attachment)

60

45

35
23

27 3618
23

7

2 12

16

+0.2
+0.1

4 X M5 Depth 10 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 4.2 (Mounting hole)

17

20

2 X M5 Depth 7
(Mounting thread)

5

4
4

6.
45

6

Auto switch mounting groove position

5-259

MHW2-20D

MHW2-20D1
Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

Dimensions

41 18
20 9

12S

O

30

4 X M4 Depth 5
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

M5
(Finger closing port)

M5
(Finger opening port)

26

36
26

ø21H9 +0.052 Depth 30

2 X M5 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

16

31

11

15 10

5

28

14

41
4 X M4
(Thread for mounting attachment)

60

45

35
23

27 3618
23

7

2 12

16

+0.2
+0.1

4 X M5 Depth 10 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 4.2 (Mounting hole)

17

20

2 X M5 Depth 7
(Mounting thread)

5

4
4

6.
45

6

Auto switch mounting groove position

180˚ Angular Gripper Series MHW2

No.

q

w

e

r

t

y

u

i

Description Material

Aluminum alloy

Stainless steel

Carbon steel

Brass

Urethane rubber

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Synthetic rubber

Note

Hard anodized

Nitriding

Heat treatment

No.

o

!0

!1

!2

!3

!4

!5

Description Material

ø20, 25: Resin

ø32 to 50: Aluminum  alloy

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Carbon steel

Note

Hard anodized

Shield type

No. Description Material
MHW2-20D MHW2-25D MHW2-32D MHW2-40D MHW2-50D

Construction

Component Parts

Replacement Parts: Seal Kits
Kit No.

Body

Piston

Pinion gear

Seal cover

Bumper

Finger (A)

Finger (B)

Rubber magnet

Cap

Ball bearing

Key

Hexagon socket head screw

Hexagon socket cap screw

C-shape snap ring

C-shape snap ring

!6

!7

!8

!9

Seal Kit NBR MHW20-PS MHW25-PS MHW32-PS MHW40-PS MHW50-PS

Component Parts

r!0 !9 !8 !4 u !1 !3y !2e q t !6 w i o !7 !5

Open

Closed



5-260

MHW2-32D

Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-32D1

4 X M6 Depth 12 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 5.1 (Mounting hole)

29

47

61.5

83.5

42 58

23

30

9

27

32

2

+0.2
+0.1

18 7

4 X M6
(Thread for mounting attachment)

34

51

44

20

27

21

14

Auto switch mounting groove position

5

11
11

5.56.
45

2 X M6 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

24

21

4 X M6 Depth 7
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

1/8
(Finger opening port)

1/8
(Finger closing port)

25

20

13

S O

32
.9 2051

2 X M6 Depth 12
(Mounting thread)

45

30

45

ø34H9 +0.062  Depth 40

MHW2-25D

Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-25D1

Dimensions

20

24

2 X M6 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

4 X M5 Depth 6
(Thread for mounting 
attachment)

M5
(Finger opening port)

M5
(Finger closing port)

20

23

1645

10

S O

30
.3

15

21

12

18

37

16

6

4 X M5
(Thread for mounting attachment)

30

45

Auto switch mounting groove position
4.

5
4.

5

5

5.56.
45

4 X M6 Depth 12 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 5.1 (Mounting hole)

4534

69
51

40
27

21

17

24
27

8

2 +0.2
+0.1

2 X M6 Depth 12
(Mounting thread)

30

40

30

ø26H9 +0.052  Depth 30

Series MHW2



MHW2-32D

Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-32D1

4 X M6 Depth 12 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 5.1 (Mounting hole)

29

47

61.5

83.5

42 58

23

30

9

27

32

2

+0.2
+0.1

18 7

4 X M6
(Thread for mounting attachment)

34

51

44

20

27

21

14

Auto switch mounting groove position

5

11
11

5.56.
45

2 X M6 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

24

21

4 X M6 Depth 7
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

1/8
(Finger opening port)

1/8
(Finger closing port)

25

20

13

S O

32
.9 2051

2 X M6 Depth 12
(Mounting thread)

45

30

45

ø34H9 +0.062  Depth 40

5-261

MHW2-32D

Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-32D1

4 X M6 Depth 12 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 5.1 (Mounting hole)

29

47

61.5

83.5

42 58
23

30

9

27

32

2

+0.2
+0.1

18 7

4 X M6
(Thread for mounting attachment)

34

51

44

20

27

21

14

Auto switch mounting groove position

5

11
11

5.56.
45

2 X M6 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

24

21

4 X M6 Depth 7
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

1/8
(Finger opening port)

1/8
(Finger closing port)

25

20

13

S O

32
.9 2051

2 X M6 Depth 12
(Mounting thread)

45

30

45

ø34H9 +0.062  Depth 40

180˚ Angular Gripper Series MHW2

MHW2-25D

Right angle finger

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-25D1

Dimensions

20

24

2 X M6 Depth 10
(Mounting thread)

4 X M5 Depth 6
(Thread for mounting 
attachment)

M5
(Finger opening port)

M5
(Finger closing port)

20

23

1645

10

S O

30
.3

15

21

12

18

37

16

6

4 X M5
(Thread for mounting attachment)

30

45

Auto switch mounting groove position

4.
5

4.
5

5

5.56.
45

4 X M6 Depth 12 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 5.1 (Mounting hole)

4534

69
51

40
27

21

17

24
27

8

2 +0.2
+0.1

2 X M6 Depth 12
(Mounting thread)

30

40

30

ø26H9 +0.052  Depth 30



5-262

Right angle finger

MHW2-50D
Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-50D1

4 X M10 Depth 13
(Thread for mounting attachment)

1/4
(Finger opening port)

1/4
(Finger closing port)

44

30

16

OS85 38

58
.6

30

12

4 X M10
(Thread for mounting attachment)

58

85

Auto switch mounting groove position

513
13

6

6.
45

78

39

52

37

24

4 X M10 Depth 20 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 8.5 (Mounting hole)

69

96

136

70 11
2

44

56

17

52

58

4

48

+0.4
+0.1

40

36

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

66

80

40
ø52H9 +0.074  Depth 50

MHW2-40D

Right angle finger

Dimensions

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-40D1 27.5

30

2 X M8 Depth 15
(Mounting thread)

Auto switch mounting groove position

5

10
10

66.
45

24

10

4 X M8
(Thread for mounting attachment)

44
67

26

36

21

30

60

4 X M8 Depth 9
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

1/8
(Finger opening port)

1/8
(Finger closing port)

28

33.5

2067
14

S O45

4 X M8 Depth 16 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 6.8 (Mounting hole)

8054

104.5

75.5

56.5

37.5

36

30

40
42

12

3

+0.3
+0.1

2 X M8 Depth 15
(Mounting thread)

60

36

56

ø42H9 +0.062 Depth 40

Series MHW2



Right angle finger

MHW2-50D
Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-50D1

4 X M10 Depth 13
(Thread for mounting attachment)

1/4
(Finger opening port)

1/4
(Finger closing port)

44

30

16

OS85 38

58
.6

30

12

4 X M10
(Thread for mounting attachment)

58

85

Auto switch mounting groove position

513
13

6

6.
45

78

39

52

37

24

4 X M10 Depth 20 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 8.5 (Mounting hole)

69

96

136

70 11
2

44

56

17

52

58

4

48

+0.4
+0.1

40

36

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

66

80

40
ø52H9 +0.074  Depth 50

5-263

180˚ Angular Gripper Series MHW2

Right angle finger

MHW2-50D
Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-50D1

4 X M10 Depth 13
(Thread for mounting attachment)

1/4
(Finger opening port)

1/4
(Finger closing port)

44

30

16

OS85 38

58
.6

30

12

4 X M10
(Thread for mounting attachment)

58

85

Auto switch mounting groove position
513

13

6

6.
45

78

39

52

37

24

4 X M10 Depth 20 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 8.5 (Mounting hole)

69

96

136

70 11
2

44

56

17

52

58

4

48

+0.4
+0.1

40

36

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

2 X M10 Depth 20
(Mounting thread)

66

80

40
ø52H9 +0.074  Depth 50

MHW2-40D

Right angle finger

Dimensions

Flat finger (Standard)

MHW2-40D1 27.5

30

2 X M8 Depth 15
(Mounting thread)

Auto switch mounting groove position

5

10
10

66.
45

24

10

4 X M8
(Thread for mounting attachment)

44
67

26

36

21

30

60

4 X M8 Depth 9
(Thread for mounting 
 attachment)

1/8
(Finger opening port)

1/8
(Finger closing port)

28

33.5

2067

14

S O45

4 X M8 Depth 16 (Mounting thread)
Bottom through hole dia. 6.8 (Mounting hole)

8054

104.5

75.5

56.5

37.5

36

30

40
42

12

3

+0.3
+0.1

2 X M8 Depth 15
(Mounting thread)

60

36

56

ø42H9 +0.062 Depth 40



5-264

Setting Method of Auto Switch

To set the auto switch, insert the auto switch into the installation groove of 
the gripper from the direction indicated in the following drawing.
After establishing the position, tighten the attached switch mounting
screw with a straight bladed watchmakers screwdriver.

Auto switch

Note) Use a watchmakers screwdriver with a grip diameter of 5 to 6mm to tighten
the auto switch mounting screw.Use a tightening torque of  0.05 to 0.1Nm. As a 
rough guide, tighten the screw an additional 90˚ after feeling a tighten resistance.

Auto Switch Hysteresis

Auto switches have a differential like a micro switch. Plesae refer to the 
following table as a guide when setting auto switch positions.

Hysteresis

Protrusion of Auto Switch from Body Edge

The protrusion of an auto switch from the edge of the body is shown in the
table below. Use the table as a guideline for mounting.

When auto switch D-Y7BAL is used

When auto switch D-Y59 A is usedB 

When auto switch D-Y69 A is usedB 

Max. protrusion of auto switch from edge of body (L) Unit:mm

Switch return position (OFF)

Switch operating position (ON)

L

L

L

ø5 to ø6

Straight bladed
watchmaker screwdriver Switch mounting screw

(M5 X 4l)

D-Y   9 Red light
at ON

4˚

4˚

2˚

2˚

2˚

MHW2-20D
MHW2-25D
MHW2-32D
MHW2-40D
MHW2-50D

D-Y7   W (V)

Green light
at ON

Red light
at ON

Green light
at ON

6˚

5˚

4˚

3˚

3˚

15˚

11˚

9˚

6˚

5˚

5˚

4˚

3˚

2˚

2˚

11˚

9˚

7˚

5˚

4˚

5
6

A
B

N
B D-Y7BAAuto switch

model No.
Gripper
model No.

D-Y59

—

7

—

7

—

4

—

3

—

1

MHW2-20D

MHW2-25D

MHW2-32D

MHW2-40D

MHW2-50D

—

12

—

11

—

9

—

8

—

6

—

12

—

10

—

8

—

7

—

5

A
B

Auto switch
model No.

Gripper
model No. D-Y7   WN

B D-Y7BA D-Y69 A
B D-Y7   WVN

B

Protrusion [mm]

In-line Perpendicular

O

S

O

S

O

S

O

S

O

S

—

5

—

5

—

2

—

1

—

—

—

12

—

11

—

9

—

8

—

6

Series MHW2

Setting Method of Auto Switch

To set the auto switch, insert the auto switch into the installation groove of 
the gripper from the direction indicated in the following drawing.
After establishing the position, tighten the attached switch mounting
screw with a straight bladed watchmakers screwdriver.

Auto switch

Note) Use a watchmakers screwdriver with a grip diameter of 5 to 6mm to tighten
the auto switch mounting screw.Use a tightening torque of  0.05 to 0.1Nm. As a 
rough guide, tighten the screw an additional 90˚ after feeling a tighten resistance.

Auto Switch Hysteresis

Auto switches have a differential like a micro switch. Plesae refer to the 
following table as a guide when setting auto switch positions.

Hysteresis

Protrusion of Auto Switch from Body Edge

The protrusion of an auto switch from the edge of the body is shown in the
table below. Use the table as a guideline for mounting.

When auto switch D-Y7BAL is used

When auto switch D-Y59 A is usedB 

When auto switch D-Y69 A is usedB 

Max. protrusion of auto switch from edge of body (L) Unit:mm

Switch return position (OFF)

Switch operating position (ON)

L

L

L

ø5 to ø6

Straight bladed
watchmaker screwdriver Switch mounting screw

(M5 X 4l)

D-Y   9 Red light
at ON

4˚

4˚

2˚

2˚

2˚

MHW2-20D
MHW2-25D
MHW2-32D
MHW2-40D
MHW2-50D

D-Y7   W (V)

Green light
at ON

Red light
at ON

Green light
at ON

6˚

5˚

4˚

3˚

3˚

15˚

11˚

9˚

6˚

5˚

5˚

4˚

3˚

2˚

2˚

11˚

9˚

7˚

5˚

4˚

5
6

A
B

N
B D-Y7BAAuto switch

model No.
Gripper
model No.

D-Y59

—

7

—

7

—

4

—

3

—

1

MHW2-20D

MHW2-25D

MHW2-32D

MHW2-40D

MHW2-50D

—

12

—

11

—

9

—

8

—

6

—

12

—

10

—

8

—

7

—

5

A
B

Auto switch
model No.

Gripper
model No. D-Y7   WN

B D-Y7BA D-Y69 A
B D-Y7   WVN

B

Protrusion [mm]

In-line Perpendicular

O

S

O

S

O

S

O

S

O

S

—

5

—

5

—

2

—

1

—

—

—

12

—

11

—

9

—

8

—

6


